
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public 

Licensing Committee Agenda
Date: Monday, 7th March, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers.

Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as 
a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016.

5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 3 - 8)

To receive the minutes of the following meetings:

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

18 January 2016

General Licensing Sub-Committee

25 January 2016

6. Annual Review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (Fees and Charges Policy)  
(Pages 9 - 22)

To consider the proposed Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy for
2016-17.

7. Review of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 Fees and Charges  (Pages 23 - 26)

To consider the proposed fees in relation to applications for Scrap Metal Dealers 
licences.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 11th January, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)
Councillor D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, B Dooley, I Faseyi, A Harewood, M Parsons, 
L Smetham, G Wait, M Warren and J Wray

OFFICERS PRESENT

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Peter Jones, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors M Deakin and M Hardy.

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

21 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 12 November 2015 and 8 December 2015, and the 
General Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 4 November 2015, 9 
November 2015 and 30 November 2015, be received.

22 CHANGES TO THE JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST 

The Committee considered a report regarding proposed changes to the 
testing requirements for applicants for joint Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver licences.



At the Licensing Committee meeting on 16 November 2015, the Licensing 
Team Leader had been granted delegated authority to consult on the 
proposed changes to the test.  During the four week consultation, one 
response had been received.  This response, objecting to the changes, 
was circulated at the meeting for the consideration of Committee 
Members.

RESOLVED – That the Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
knowledge test be changed as follows:

(a) 15 multiple choice questions on the Highway Code to be included, 
with the pass mark at 11 correct answers

(b) the fee for knowledge tests to be set at £40.00
(c) the changes to apply to all applications received on or after 1 

February 2016.

23 REVIEW OF LICENSING  FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2016/2017 

The Committee considered a report regarding a review of the licensing 
fees and charges for the issuing and renewal of licenses, consents and 
permits issued by the Licensing Team.

A number of fees were set by Statute, while others could be set by Local 
Authorities in order to cover the cost of administration, compliance and 
some elements of enforcement.  The Licensing team was in the process of 
undertaking a comprehensive assessment of the costs of issuing licences 
where it had discretion to set a fee, and consequently no changes in the 
Locally Set Fees were proposed.

RESOLVED – That the fees payable as set out in appendix A to the report 
be approved.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.12 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 18th January, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks and B Dooley

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Tracey Billington, Licensing Officer
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Peter Jones, Lawyer
Martin Kilduff, Licensing Officer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

18 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
[...]
SOLVED - That the application for a variation to the Premises Licence 
be granted as applied for.

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 25th January, 2016 at West Committee Room  - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors I Faseyi, A Harewood and M Parsons

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Tracey Billington, Licensing Officer
Richard Hellon, Licensing Officer
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer
Peter Jones, Lawyer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

52 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED – That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Bebbington.

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

55 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

56 15-16/28 APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A JOINT HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE AND CONSIDERATION 
OF FITNESS TO HOLD A PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR'S LICENCE 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for the 
renewal of a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence and the 
licence holder’s fitness to hold a Private Hire Operator's Licence.



The Sub-Committee was informed that the matte
[...]
olicy for determination by the Sub-Committee. Accordingly, the hearing 
had been convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine whether 
the licence holder remained a fit and proper person to hold a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence.

The licence holder, a representative of the licence holder and two 
supporters of the licence holder attended the hearing and made 
representations in respect of the case.



After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all 
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed.
 
RESOLVED - That the licence holder is no longer a fit and proper person 
to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence and that the 
licence be revoked with immediate effect in the interests of public safety.

The licence holder was reminded of the right to appeal this decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 3.10 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Licensing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 7th March 2016
Report of: Environmental Protection Team Leader - Regulatory 

Services  and Health
Subject/Title: Annual Review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (Fees and 

Charges Policy)

                        
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (MHA13), the Council is 
permitted to charge a fee for administering the statutory licensing function for 
residential caravan sites.   As part of setting the fees the Council is required to 
have a Fees and Charges Policy in place for mobile homes, which must be 
reviewed annually to reflect the cost of administering the licensing function.  
The purpose of this report is to request that the Licensing Committee approve 
the proposed fees and charges policy for 2016-17 as set out in Appendix 1.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The Licensing Committee is asked to approve the proposed Regulatory 
Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013, Fees and Charges Policy 2016-
17. 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Council must produce a 
Fees and Charges Policy for the licensing of residential caravan sites where it 
intends to recover the costs of the service that it provides. , These fees and 
charges should be reviewed annually to reflect the costs of administering the 
licences.  A copy of the proposed Fees and Charges for 2016-17 is attached in 
Appendix 1.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 All

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 Contained within the report.



7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 With respect to residential caravan sites, local authorities are able to set a 
range of fees and charges on a “cost recovery” only basis, as set out in 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State to local authorities.  The increase in 
the 2016-7 fees is due to increased staffing and other associated costs.

7.2 In addition to the licensing function, the guidance also proposes additional  
fees and charges which can be set by local authorities, such as the depositing 
of site rules and the issuing, transferring or amending of site licences i.e. the 
more administrative functions of the regime.   

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 Sections 3(2A) and 5A of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 
1960 provides local authorities with the power to charge a fee for 
administering licences for “relevant protected sites.”  In addition, section 1(3) 
sets out that where ‘a local authority sets a fee it must inform the licence 
holder of the matters to which they have had regard in fixing the fee for the 
year in question………’.  Guidance from the Secretary of State recommends 
that this should be undertaken by adopting a policy for fees and charges; the 
proposed policy for 2016-17 is attached as Appendix 1.

8.3 There are currently 33 residential caravan sites, of various sizes, within the 
Borough which are included in the fees and charges regime.  It is useful to 
note that sites cannot be licensed without first being granted planning and 
other relevant permissions.

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 The MHA13 specifically empowers local authorities to set a local scheme of 
fees and charges on a cost recovery only basis.

9.2 As with all locally set fees and charges there is a risk of challenge by those to 
whom the fee relates.  However it is hoped that the transparent approach to 
fee setting and the consideration of national guidance on this matter will 
minimise this risk.

10.0 Background

10.1 In accordance with the MHA13, the Council may charge a fee for issuing and 
administering licences for residential caravan sites.  In addition, to the 
licensing of sites the Council may also set a fee for other functions such as 
maintaining a register of site rules and transferring and amending licences.

10.2 The Council is only able to set fees on a “cost recovery” only basis and the 
fees have been set using officer knowledge of the times involved for carrying 
out the various functions.  Whilst time monitoring arrangements have been put 
in place to ensure that the setting of future fees is as accurate as possible, 



enough data has not been collected to date.  Therefore, officer experience has 
been used to establish the fees and charges for 2016-17.

10.3 The following is a summary of the proposed fees and charges as set out in the 
Regulatory Services and Health, Fees and Charges Policy 2016-17.  The fees 
have been calculated for caravan sites as both an initial application fee and an 
annual fee;

Number of 
Pitches

Application Fee Annual Fee

1 to10 £226.00 £226.00
11 to 20 £267.00 £267.00
21 to 30 £308.00 £308.00
31 to 40 £349.00 £349.00
41 to 50 £390.00 £390.00
51 or more £430.00 £430.00

N.B.  When a licence is granted for a caravan site it is proposed that the annual 
fee becomes payable and the costs can be passed on to site residents.

Additional fees that can be levied on sites are proposed as follows;

 Site Licence Transfer Fee - £72.00;
 Licence amendment (simple) - £72.00 (there is no fee if the change is 

imposed by the local authority);
 Application by the licensee to amendment of conditions - £264; and
 The deposit of site rules - £20.00 

15.4 It is proposed that the fees and charges above will not be refundable in the 
event of any licence being withdrawn, refused or transferred.  

11.0 Definitions under the Act

11.1 A mobile home residential caravan site is a classed as a relevant protected 
site when designated by planning permission (or by historic caravan site 
licenses) for residential use only.  

N.B. Purely holiday/recreational parks (even if staff live there full time) and 
local authority owned parks are excluded from this new enforcement and 
charging regime.  However, holiday parks will still need to be licensed in 
accordance with existing legislation.

12.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report are included.

The Mobile Homes Act 2013 is available here
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2013/14/contents/enacted

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2013/14/contents/enacted


The Mobile Homes (Site Rules) (England) Regulation 2014 is available here
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/cy/uksi/2014/5/made 

Name: Nick Kelly
Designation: Environmental Protection Team Leader
Tel No: 01270 686720
Email: nick.kelly@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/cy/uksi/2014/5/made
mailto:nick.kelly@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Fees and charges policy document





Regulatory Services and 
Health

Mobile Homes Act 2013 
Fees and Charges Policy

 2016-2017



Contents

1 Executive Summary

2 Introduction

3 Setting of Fees and Charges

4 Establishing number of units (Caravans) per site

5 Licensing Fees

5.1 Considerations
5.2 Annual Fee
5.3 New Licence Fee
5.4 Transfer Fee
5.5 Licence Amendments Fee
5.6 Fee Combination
5.7 Fees and Charges Payment Time-frames

6 Fees for Depositing Site Rules

7 Exemptions

8 Charges for Enforcement Notices

9 Review



1. Executive Summary

The Mobile Homes Act 2013 (MHA13) introduced new requirements for residential 
caravan sites only, which are referred to as Relevant Protected Sites in the 
legislation.  It also amends the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 
and the Mobile Homes Act 1983.

The MHA13 allows local authorities to charge for a range of licensing functions on a 
cost recovery basis and includes the following as chargeable functions;

 Licence applications;
 Annual licence fees;
 Licence amendments, when requested by the site owner;
 Transfer of a licence; and
 Deposit of site rules.

In order to be able to implement any fees and charges, Cheshire East Council must 
publish a fees and charges policy setting out all the relevant charges and how they 
have been calculated.  This policy document is designed to fulfil the requirements of 
the legislation and enable Cheshire East Council to levy a charge for undertaking the 
licensing of residential caravan sites.  In accordance with guidance, the Policy will be 
reviewed annually to ensure all the fees and charges are updated to cover costs of 
administering the licensing regime to the relevant sites.  The Policy will be available 
on the council’s website and on request from members of the public.   

The fees will not apply to sites which are classed as non-residential, i.e. those used 
for recreational or holiday use, or those which do not require a licence. 

The MHA13 introduces fees and charges for the deposit of site rules and maintaining 
a fit and proper person register.  However, the requirements in respect of the fit and 
proper person register have not yet been enacted and therefore there is no proposal 
to levy a charge at the present time. 

2. Introduction 

The MHA13 received royal assent on the 26th March 2013, and introduced important 
amendments to the Caravan Sites and Control of Dev
[...]
tices and costs 
associated with taking any action for non compliance with such a notice would 
be recoverable through the courts.  

Where compliance with a notice is achieved through works in default then 
these costs would be passed on to the site owner. 

9 Review

This fees and charges policy will be published on the Cheshire East Council 
website. The fees detailed in this policy have been determined based on 
experience of dealing with mobile home site licensing and with consideration 
of the changes the MHA13 has introduced.  Some of the processes are new 
(for example the depositing of site rules) and therefore estimates have been 
made as to the cost of providing these services.  In addition, at the time of 
producing this policy some elements of the licensing regime are still awaiting 
further regulation by government, which may impact on the processes and 
time involved resulting in a revision to the proposed charges. 

This policy will be revised no later than 31st March 2017 in line with the 
Council’s fee setting process.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Licensing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 7th March 2016
Report of: Environmental Protection Team Leader – Regulatory 

Services and Health
Subject/Title: Review of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 fees and 

charges

                        
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 In accordance with the provisions of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, the 
Council is permitted to charge a fee for administering the statutory licensing 
for scrap metal dealers.  The Council must set the fees on a cost recovery 
only basis as set out in the guidance issue by the Secretary of State.  The 
purpose of this report is to request that the Licensing Committee approve the 
proposed fees as set out in the report.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 To approve fees in relation to applications for Scrap Metal Dealers licences. 
The proposed fees for three year period from 2016-17 are:

 Site Licence Application – £194.00
 Collectors Licence Application - £148.00

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 In accordance with the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, the Council must 
undertake an annual review the fees to reflect the costs of administering the 
licences.  

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 All

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 Contained within the report.



7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Fees must be set locally by Cheshire East Council on a cost recovery basis, in 
line with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State, which outlines what 
should be considered by the Council when setting the fee and what activities 
the fee can cover.

7.2 In accordance with the legislation, all licences are valid for three years and it is 
anticipated within each three year period the fees will be reviewed to ensure 
that they accurately reflect the full costs associated with the provision of the 
service.

7.3 The proposed fee for site licences are £194.00, which is an increase of £34.00 
to reflect the extra officer time required for inspecting sites.  The proposed fee 
for collectors is £148.00, which is a reduction of £12.00 and reflects the reduced 
time required to administer a collector’s licences.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 Schedule 1(6) of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 provides that an application 
for a licence must be accompanied by a fee set by the local authority.  In setting 
the fee the authority must have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary 
of State.  Guidance issued by the Secretary of State recommends that all fees 
are set on a cost recovery basis and this may be different for the different types 
of licences.

8.2 Since the introduction of the legislation in 2013 the Council has issued 97 
licences, which comprises of 72 collectors licences and 25 site licences. 

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 specifically empowers local authorities to 
set a local scheme of fees on a cost recovery only basis.

9.2 As with all locally set fees there is a risk of challenge by those to whom the fee 
relates.  However it is hoped that the transparent approach to fee setting and 
the consideration of national guidance on this matter will minimise this risk.

10.0 Background

10.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 created a licensing regime, which replaced 
the previous registration system for scrap metal dealers created by the Scrap 
Metal Dealers Act 1964.  The Act maintained local authorities as the principal 
regulator but gave them the power to refuse to grant a licence to ‘unsuitable’ 
applicants and a power to revoke licences if the dealer becomes ‘unsuitable’.

10.2 The Act provides that an application for a licence must be accompanied by a 
fee, which will be set locally by each local authority on a cost recovery basis.  
When setting the fee local authorities must have regard to guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State, which sets out the issues that can be considered when 
setting the fee and what activities the fee can cover.  The fee is an essential 



component of the licensing regime as it provides local authorities with the 
funding they need to administer the regime and ensure compliance.

10.3 In accordance with the legislation, all licences are valid for three years and it is 
anticipated within each three year period the fees will be reviewed to ensure 
that they accurately reflect the full costs associated with the provision of the 
service.  To support both this and future reviews of fees, more detailed time 
recording work will continue to be kept across a sample of licence applications 
to ensure the fees reflect the work involved in administering the licences.

11.0 Definitions under the Act

11.1  Scrap Metal Dealer

A dealer is defined under S21(2) of the Act as someone carrying on a 
business which consists wholly or in part of buying or selling scrap metal, 
whether or not the metal is sold in the form in which it is bought.  However, 
where a manufacturing business that sells scrap m
[...]
ww.gov.uk/government/publications/scrap-metal-dealer-act-2013-licence-fee-
charges 

Name: Nick Kelly
Designation: Environmental Protection Team Leader
Tel No: 01270 686720
Email: nick.kelly@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2013/10/enacted/data.htm
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/scrap-metal-dealer-act-2013-licence-fee-charges
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/scrap-metal-dealer-act-2013-licence-fee-charges
mailto:nick.kelly@cheshireeast.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 25/01/2016 General Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Annual Review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (Fees and Charges Policy)
	MHA 2013 Charging Policy 2016-17

	7 Review of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 Fees and Charges



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 7th March, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)
Councillor D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, C Chapman, B Dooley, I Faseyi, M Hardy, M Parsons, 
L Smetham, G Wait, M Warren and J Wray

OFFICERS PRESENT

Nick Kelly, Environmental Protection Team Leader
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors M Deakin and A Harewood.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 18 January 2016 and the General Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting held on 25 January 2016 be received.

29 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 (FEES AND 
CHARGES POLICY) 

The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed Regulatory 
Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy 
2016-17.



In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Council was permitted 
to charge a fee for administering the statutory licensing function for 
residential caravan sites.  It was also permitted to set fees for other 
functions such as maintaining a register of site rules and transferring and 
amending licences.

The Council was only able to set fees on a ‘cost recovery’ basis, and as 
part of setting the fees it was required to have a Fees and Charges Policy 
in place for mobile homes, which was reviewed annually in order to ensure 
that the fees reflected the cost of administering the licensing function.

RESOLVED - That the Regulatory Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 
2013 Fees and Charges Policy 2016-17, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved.

30 REVIEW OF THE SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 FEES AND 
CHARGES 

The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed fees for 
applications for Scrap Metal Dealers licences for the three year period 
from 2016-17.

In accordance with the provisions of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, the 
Council was permitted to charge a fee for administering the statutory 
licensing for scrap metal dealers.  Fees could only be set on a cost 
recovery basis and an annual review of the fees had to be undertaken in 
order to ensure that they reflected the cost of administering the licences.

RESOLVED – That the following fees be approved in relation to 
applications for Scrap Metal Dealers licences for the three year period 
from 2016-17:

 Site Licence Application – £194.00
 Collectors Licence Application - £148.00

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.23 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


